Discount Rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption—The chart presented on the following page presents the Town’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Town’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is one percentage-point lower (6.0%) or one percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current
assumption.

- 34 -

1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension liability/(asset)—PFRS 4,017,245$  1,417,047$  (763,883)$

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—ERS 3,294,994   1,031,684   (881,940)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—The components of the current-year net pension liabilities of
the employers as of the valuation dates, were as follows:

PFRS ERS Total

Valuation date March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016

Employers' total pension liability 31,670,483$   177,400,586$   209,071,069$
Plan fiduciary net position 29,597,830   168,004,363   197,602,193

Employers' net pension liability 2,072,653$   9,396,223$   11,468,876$

System fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total pension liabilitiy 93.5% 94.7% 94.5%

(Dollars in Thousands)

8. PENSION OBLIGATIONS—LOSAP

Plan Description—The Town established a defined benefit LOSAP for the active volunteer
firefighters of Evans Center and Lake Erie Beach Volunteer Fire Companies. The program provides
municipally-funded pension-like benefits to facilitate the recruitment and retention of active volunteer
firefighters. The Town is the sponsor of the program.

Certain information contained in this note is based on information for the LOSAP as of December 31,
2016, which is the most recent valuation date for which complete information related to the year